

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
2015 MAR 31 PM 3:09  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY  DEPUTY

No. 46600-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

TERRY LEE BROWN, SR.,  
Appellant,

v.

JENNIFER ANE CRANE (fka BROWN),  
Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Andrew Helland, WSBA 43181  
Attorney for Appellant

HELLAND LAW GROUP, PLLC  
960 Market Street  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 572-2684

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii**

**ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....iv**

**ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....v**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1**

**Factual Background.....1**

**Procedural Background.....4**

**ARGUMENT**

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO PROVIDE THE APPELLANT WITH STATUTORILY REQUIRED DEDUCTIONS FROM HIS INCOME FOR PURPOSES OF CALCULATING CHILD SUPPORT.....5**

**a. Standard of Review Pertaining to Modification of Child Support.....5**

**b. The Trial Court Failed to Deduct Mr. Brown’s Labor and Industry Contribution.....7**

**c. The Trial Court Failed to Deduct Mr. Brown’s Mandatory Union Dues.....7**

**d. The Trail Court Failed to Deduct Mr. Brown’s Mandatory Retirement Contributions.....8**

**II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO INCLUDE THE RESPONDENT’S BONUSES IN HER INCOME FOR PURPOSES OF CALCULATING CHILD SUPPORT.....8**

**III. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DESCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT’S REQUEST FOR A**

<b>WHOLE FAMILY DEVIATION OR RESIDENTIAL CREDIT.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>14</b>

## TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Custody of B.M.H.</i> , 315 P.3d 470, 179 Wn.2d 224 (2013).....	6
<i>In re Jannot</i> , 37 P.3d 1265, 110 Wn.App. 16, 22 (2002).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Dodd</i> , 120 Wn.App. 638, 643, 86 P.3d 801 (2004).....	5, 6, 13
<i>In re Parentage of M.F.</i> , 170 P.3d 601, 141 Wn.App. 558, 572 (2007).....	12
<i>Norfolk Redevelopment &amp; Hous. Auth. v.</i> <i>Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Tel. Co. of Virginia</i> , 464 U.S. 30, 35-36, 104 S.Ct. 304, 78 L.Ed.2d 29 (1983).....	6
<i>State v. Estill</i> , 50 Wash.2d 331, 334-35, 311 P.2d 667 (1957).....	6
<i>State ex rel. M.M.G. v. Graham</i> , 152 P.3d 1005, 159 Wn.2d 623, 627-28 (2007).....	12

### Statutes

RCW 2.24.050.....	5
RCW 4.04.010.....	6
RCW 26.19.071.....	6, 7, 8, 14
RCW 26.19.075.....	9, 10, 12
